

Supplement No. 1 to Gazette No. 36 of 30th May, 2008

CONTENTS

No.	Pa	age
	LEGAL NOTICES	
73	Assignment of Responsibility for Government Business Constitution – Section 89	123
74	Assignment of Responsibility for Government Business Constitution – Section 89	123
75	Local Government Service Act 2008 (Commencement) Notice, 2008	124

Published by the Authority of His Majesty the King Price: M3.00

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 73 OF 2008

Assignment of Responsibility for Government Business Constitution - Section 89

I, KING LETSIE III, pursuant to section 89 of the Constitution of Lesotho and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, assign to the **HONOURABLE**

LEBOHANG NTŠINYI

being a Minister of Government of Lesotho, responsibility for the business of Government relating to JUSTICE, HUMAN RIGHTS AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICE AND OF LAW AND CONSTITUTIONAL AFFAIRS from 20th to 24th April, 2008 being the period of the absence of the HONOURABLE MPEO MAHASE-MOILOA from Lesotho.

DATED: 20th April, 2008

LETSIE III KING OF LESOTHO

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 74 OF 2008

Assignment of Responsibility for Government Business Constitution - Section 89

I, KING LETSIE III, pursuant to section 89 of the Constitution of Lesotho and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, assign to the HONOURABLE

MOTHETJOA METSING

being a Minister of Government of Lesotho, responsibility for the business of Government relating to **GENDER AND YOUTH, SPORTS AND RECREATION** from 29th April, to 1st May, 2008 being the period of the absence of the **HONOURABLE 'MATHABISO LEPONO** from Lesotho.

DATED: 29th April, 2008

LETSIE III KING OF LESOTHO

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 75 OF 2008

Local Government Service Act 2008 (Commencement) Notice, 2008

Pursuant to section 1 of the Local Government Service Act 2008¹, I,

PONTŠO 'MATUMELO SEKATLE

Minister responsible for Local Government and Chieftainship appoint the 1st June 2008 as the date on which the Local Government Service Act 2008 shall come into operation.

DATED: 9th May, 2008

PONTŠO 'MATUMELO SEKATLE MINISTER OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND CHIEFTAINSHIP

NOTE

1. Act No. 2 of 2008